stock. In January 2007, our Board of Directors authorized the repurchase,

subject to market conditions, of up to 100 million shares of Holdings’

common stock for the management of our equity capital, including

offsetting dilution due to employee stock awards. This authorization

superseded the stock repurchase program authorized in 2006. During

2007, we repurchased approximately 34.6 million shares of our common

stock through open-market purchases at an aggregate cost of approxi-

mately $2.6 billion, or $75.40 per share. In addition, we withheld

approximately 8.5 million shares of common stock from employees at an

equivalent cost of approximately $573 million. At November 30, 2007,

approximately 57 million shares remained available for repurchase under

this authorization.

In January 2008, our Board of Directors authorized the repurchase,

subject to market conditions, of up to 100 million shares of Holdings’

common stock for the management of the Firm’s equity capital, includ-

ing consideration of dilution due to employee stock awards. This resolu-

tion supersedes the stock repurchase program authorized in 2007.

BEFORE APPLICATION SFAS 158 AFTER APPLICATION
IN MILLIONS OF SFAS 158 ADOPTION ADJUSTMENTS OF SFAS 158

Prepaid pension cost $   662 $ (351) $   311

Deferred tax assets 3,183 137 3,320

Total Assets 691,277 (214) 691,063

Liability for pension and postretirement benefi ts 123 (7) 116

Deferred tax liabilities 1,008 3 1,011

Total Liabilities 668,577 (4) 668,573

Accumulated other comprehensive income/(loss) (100) (210) (310)

Total Stockholders’ Equity $ 22,700 $  (210) $ 22,490

NOTE  13  EMPLOYEE BENEF IT  PLANS

We provide both funded and unfunded noncontributory defi ned

benefi t pension plans for the majority of our employees worldwide. In

addition, we provide certain other postretirement benefi ts, primarily

health care and life insurance, to eligible employees. We use a November

30 measurement date for our plans.

In September 2006, the FASB issued SFAS 158, which requires an

employer to recognize the over- or under-funded status of its defi ned

benefi t postretirement plans as an asset or liability in its Consolidated

Statement of Financial Condition, measured as the difference between